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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late ARCHIE TOM of Nibok District.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late ARCHIE TOM had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Anabar  16 c.l. Boroboron  43/85 1/72 

Anabar  32 p.l. Atenimen  43/85 1/72 

Anabar  44 p.l. Eatiti  43/85 1/72 

Anabar  109 c.l. Boroboron  43/85 1/72 

Anabar  113 c.l. Boroboron 43/85 1/72 

Anabar  122 c.l. Boroboron 55/85 1/72 

Anibare  230 p.l. Ijuwokoe  52/84 1/72 

Anibare  248 p.l. Atueo  43/85 1/72 

Anibare  297 c.l. Bweranibok  43/85 1/72 

Baiti  197 p.l. Bedio  52/84 1/72 

Baiti  192 p.l. Anoe  52/84 1/72 

Uaboe  6 p.l. Kurin  52/84 1/72 

Uaboe  14 p.l. Kurin  52/84 1/72 

Uaboe  115 c.l. Mueon  52/84 1/72 

Uaboe  137 p.l. Mapweo  52/84 1/72 

Ewa  40 p.l. Anibe  43/85 1/72 

Anetan  50 c.l. Eberin  43/85 1/24 

Anetan  56 c.l. Aruwangada  43/85 1/24 

Buada  168 p.l. Adetororo  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  12 c.l. - 43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  11 c.l. Areyeyen  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  36 p.l. - 43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  65 p.l. Anore  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  105 c.l. - 43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  108 c.l. Eateiyabong  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  245 p.l. Eatebarangae  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  248 p.l. Anat  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  258 p.l. Ijongidero  43/85 1/24 

Denigomodu  283 p.l. Eatedogouw  43/85 1/24 
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Nibok 4 p.l. Eatebar  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 8 p.l. Atung  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 14 p.l. Aramanbawo  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 15 p.l. - 43/85 1/24 

Nibok 20 p.l. Enuquabab  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 91 p.l. Anemenoak  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 104 p.l. Oininibok  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 133 c.l. Yapuib  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 137 c.l. Anbobwiya  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 156 c.l. Atebwae  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 164 c.l. Ijeduen  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 198 c.l. Yapiyuw  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 204 c.l. Yakarikik  43/85 1/24 

Nibok 228 c.l. Edet  43/85 1/24 

Uaboe  106 c.l. Mueoen  43/85 1/24 

Buada  142 p.l. Atebobo  43/85 1/48 

Denigomodu  146 c.l. Anpudu  43/85 1/48 

Denigomodu  243 p.l. Iderige  43/85 1/48 

Denigomodu  266 c.l. Atebwae  43/85 1/48 

Denigomodu  286 c.l. Eateijabong 43/85 1/48 

Nibok 35 p.l. Barabaran  43/85 1/48 

Nibok 40 p.l. - 43/85 1/48 

Nibok 50 p.l. - 43/85 1/48 

Nibok 54 p.l. Babwan  43/85 1/48 

Nibok 134 c.l. Anakawiduwa  55/85 1/48 

Nibok 138 c.l. Eatederagabu  43/85 1/48 

Anibare  336 p.l. Ijuwokoe  65/90 1/336 

Baiti  87 p.l. Atetabu  43/85 1/336 

Nibok  227 c.l. Eatdabudae  43/85 1/336 

Uaboe  12 p.l. Kurin  65/90 1/336 

Anibare  151 p.l. Urokeiya  52/84 1/36 

Nibok  101 p.l. Marawa  52/84 1/36 

Uaboe  1 p.l. - 43/85 1/36 

Buada  33 p.l. Ijati  43/85 1/240 

Buada  39 p.l. Idageang  43/85 1/240 

Buada  215 c.l. Anoreo  43/85 1/240 

Nibok  225 c.l. Edet  52/84 1/18 

Uaboe  52 p.l. Ubaneb  52/84 1/18 

Uaboe  72 c.l. Mueoen  52/84 1/18 

Anabar  20 p.l. Atetirir  43/85 1/144 

Anetan  131 p.l. Ubwidina  43/85 1/144 

Buada  229 c.l. Adungidunger  43/85 1/192 

Yaren  348 p.l. Umwanawa  43/85 1/192 

Nibok  161 c.l. Ganaquo  43/85 1/32 

Nibok  163 c.l. Ijeduen  43/85 1/32 
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Aiwo  226 c.l. Yangor  43/85 1/480 

Aiwo  312 p.l. Idunea  43/85 1/384 

Nibok  74 p.l. Oininibok  52/84 1/180 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

ARCHIE TOM are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Anabar  16 Boroboron  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/432 

1/432 

1/432 

1/432 

1/432 

1/432 

Anabar  32 Atenimen  As for portion No.16 c.l. Anabar  

Anabar  44 Eatiti  -do-  

Anabar  109 Boroboron  -do-  

Anabar  113 Boroboron -do-  

Anabar  122 Boroboron -do-  

Anibare  230 Ijuwokoe  -do-  

Anibare  248 Atueo  -do-  

Anibare  297 Bweranibok  -do-  

Baiti  197 Bedio  -do-  

Baiti  192 Anoe  -do-  

Uaboe  6 Kurin  -do-  

Uaboe  14 Kurin  -do-  

Uaboe  115 Mueon  -do-  

Uaboe  137 Mapweo  -do-  

Ewa  40 Anibe  -do-  

Anetan  50 Eberin  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

1/144 

Anetan  56 Aruwangada  As for portion No.50 c.l. Anetan  

Buada  168 Adetororo  -do-  

Denigomodu  12 - -do-  

Denigomodu  11 Areyeyen  -do-  

Denigomodu  36 - -do-  

Denigomodu  65 Anore  -do-  

Denigomodu  105 - -do-  

Denigomodu  108 Eateiyabong  -do-  
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Denigomodu  245 Eatebarangae  -do-  

Denigomodu  248 Anat  -do-  

Denigomodu  258 Ijongidero  -do-  

Denigomodu  283 Eatedogouw  -do-  

Nibok 4 Eatebar  -do-  

Nibok 8 Atung  -do-  

Nibok 14 Aramanbawo  -do-  

Nibok 15 - -do-  

Nibok 20 Enuquabab  -do-  

Nibok 91 Anemenoak  -do-  

Nibok 104 Oininibok  -do-  

Nibok 133 Yapuib  -do-  

Nibok 137 Anbobwiya  -do-  

Nibok 156 Atebwae  -do-  

Nibok 164 Ijeduen  -do-  

Nibok 198 Yapiyuw  -do-  

Nibok 204 Yakarikik  -do-  

Nibok 228 Edet  -do-  

Uaboe  106 Mueoen  -do-  

Buada  142 Atebobo  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

1/288 

Denigomodu  146 Anpudu  As for portion No.142 p.l. Buada  

Denigomodu  243 Iderige  -do-  

Denigomodu  266 Atebwae  -do-  

Denigomodu  286 Eateijabong -do-  

Nibok 35 Barabaran  -do-  

Nibok 40 - -do-  

Nibok 50 - -do-  

Nibok 54 Babwan  -do-  

Nibok 134 Anakawiduwa  -do-  

Nibok 138 Eatederagabu  -do-  

Anibare  336 Ijuwokoe  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/2016 

1/2016 

1/2016 

1/2016 

1/2016 

1/2016 

Baiti  87 Atetabu  As for portion No.336 p.l. Anibare  

Nibok  227 Eatdabudae  -do-  

Uaboe  12 Kurin  -do-  
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Anibare  151 Urokeiya  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

1/216 

Nibok  101 Marawa  As for portion No.151 p.l. Anibare  

Uaboe  1 - -do-  

Buada  33 Ijati  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/1440 

1/1440 

1/1440 

1/1440 

1/1440 

1/1440 

Buada  39 Idageang  As for portion No.33 p.l. Buada  

Buada  215 Anoreo  -do-  

Nibok  225 Edet  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/108 

1/108 

1/108 

1/108 

1/108 

1/108 

Uaboe  52 Ubaneb  As for portion No.225 c.l. Nibok  

Uaboe  72 Mueoen  -do-  

Anabar  20 Atetirir  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/864 

1/864 

1/864 

1/864 

1/864 

1/864 

Anetan  131 Ubwidina  As for portion No.20 p.l. Anabar  

Buada  229 Adungidunger  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/1152 

1/1152 

1/1152 

1/1152 

1/1152 

1/1152 

Yaren  348 Umwanawa  As for portion No.229 c.l. Buada  

Nibok  161 Ganaquo  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/192 

1/192 

1/192 

1/192 

1/192 

1/192 

Nibok  163 Ijeduen  As for portion No.161 c.l. Nibok  

 

 



 

-6- 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

No. 43                29
th
 April, 2009              Nauru 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

G.N.No.  167   /  2009 (cont’d) 

 

Aiwo  226 Yangor  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/2880 

1/2880 

1/2880 

1/2880 

1/2880 

1/2880 

Aiwo  312 Idunea  

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee) 

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/2304 

1/2304 

1/2304 

1/2304 

1/2304 

1/2304 

Nibok  74 Oininibok 

 

 

Meere D. 

Anna M. 

(Joint T/Tee)  

Meere Fifi Dake 

Christopher Tom 

Anna Susie Mobit 

Laura Deresa Teerua 

Mongoria Tom (LTO) 

(Angelina Tom (LTO) 

1/1080 

1/1080 

1/1080 

1/1080 

1/1080 

1/1080 

 

NOTE:    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 

Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No.  168   /  2009 

 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late CHANCE EMIU of Boe District.  

ESTATE 

The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late CHANCE EMIU had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of 

the following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Boe  133 c.l. Eatdobuarik  23/00 1/24 

Menen  12 c.l. Yaeow  23/00 1/24 

Menen  14 c.l. Yaeow  23/00 1/24 

Menen  87 c.l. Irebedi  23/00 1/24 

Menen  89 c.l. Irebedi  23/00 1/24 

Menen  90 c.l. Irebedi  23/00 1/24 

Menen  311 p.l. Abio  23/00 1/24 

Menen  419 p.l. Aiyuae  23/00 1/24 

Menen  243 p.l. Ungow  13/07 1/9 
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Yaren  46 c.l. Aneberen  13/07 1/9 

Yaren  49 c.l. Aneberen  13/07 1/9 

Aiwo  254 c.l. Anibawo  13/07 1/9 

Aiwo  92 c.l. Eatekauwe  13/07 1/9 

Aiwo  95 c.l. Eatekauwe  13/07 1/9 

Aiwo  104 c.l. Orro Pago 13/07 1/9 

Aiwo  144 c.l. - 13/07 1/9 

Aiwo  429 c.l. Eatemeniner  13/07 1/9 

Anibare  129 p.l. Airaeoe  13/07 1/9 

Boe  4 p.l. - 13/07 1/9 

Boe  31 p.l. - 13/07 1/9 

Boe  44 p.l. Adenenera  13/07 1/9 

Boe  50 c.l. Niodogage  13/07 1/9 

Boe  80 c.l. Iwugaga  13/07 1/9 

Boe  129 c.l. Eateidubiriinimadang  13/07 1/9 

Buada  105 p.l. Adenenera  13/07 1/9 

Buada  206 c.l. Ara  13/07 1/9 

Anabar  29 p.l. Guria  56/72 1/576 

Anabar  91 c.l. Anuwo  56/72 1/576 

Ijuw  68 p.l. Ianadum  56/72 1/576 

Anabar  66 p.l. Meterao  56/72 1/144 

Anetan  124 c.l. Atiedi  56/72 1/144 

Buada  216 c.l. Anoreo  13/07 1/22 

Buada  217 c.l. Anoreo  13/07 1/22 

Aiwo  29 c.l. Ijatam  13/07 20/891 

Aiwo 68 c.l. Ijaratepe  13/07 20/891 

Aiwo 286 p.l. - 13/07 20/891 

Aiwo 355 c.l. Deidumwer  13/07 20/891 

Aiwo 373 c.l. Atorir  13/07 20/891 

Aiwo 389 c.l. Aribwebwe/Budo   13/07 20/891 

Aiwo 400 c.l. Aterienago  13/07 20/891 

Buada  100 p.l. Anijo  13/07 20/891 

Buada  218 c.l. Yangor  13/07 20/891 

Buada  219 c.l. - 13/07 20/891 

Buada  281 c.l. Anibawo  13/07 20/891 

Buada  282 c.l. Anibawo  13/07 20/891 

Aiwo  202 c.l. Yangor  13/07 20/891 

Buada  162 p.l. Ijedauw  13/07 217/3168 

Buada  316 c.l. Areben  13/07 217/3168 

Buada  330 c.l. Idobuadedar  13/07 217/3168 

Menen  214 p.l. Idageang  13/07 217/3168 

Aiwo  150 c.l. Yatam  13/07 20/2573 

Buada  104 p.l. Adenenra  13/07 20/2573 

Buada  127 p.l. Adungidungin  13/07 20/2573 

Aiwo  311 p.l. - 13/07 4/99 
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Aiwo  314 p.l. - 13/07 4/99 

Buada  229 p.l. Atero  13/07 10/99 

Buada  344 c.l. Bogi  13/07 10/99 

Baiti  26 p.l. Abwia  23/00 1/12 

Buada  392 p.l. F.G.W.S.L 13/07 1/11 

Buada  147 p.l. Eatetengedu  13/07 1/18 

Buada  25 p.l. Atero  13/07 5/99 

Buada  35 p.l. Idageag  13/07 20/297 

Buada  176 p.l. eidogiedar 13/07 49/4752 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

CHANCE EMIU are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE 

Boe  133 Eatdobuarik  Wanganeen Emiu 1/24 

Menen  12 Yaeow  As for portion No.133 c.l. Boe  

Menen  14 Yaeow  -do-  

Menen  87 Irebedi  -do-  

Menen  89 Irebedi  -do-  

Menen  90 Irebedi  -do-  

Menen  311 Abio  -do-  

Menen  419 Aiyuae  -do-  

Menen  243 Ungow  Wanganeen Emiu 1/9 

Yaren  46 Aneberen  As for portion No.243 p.l. Menen  

Yaren  49 Aneberen  -do-  

Aiwo  254 Anibawo  -do-  

Aiwo  92 Eatekauwe  -do-  

Aiwo  95 Eatekauwe  -do-  

Aiwo  104 Orro Pago -do-  

Aiwo  144 - -do-  

Aiwo  429 Eatemeniner  -do-  

Anibare  129 Airaeoe  -do-  

Boe  4 - -do-  

Boe  31 - -do-  

Boe  44 Adenenera  -do-  

Boe  50 Niodogage  -do-  

Boe  80 Iwugaga  -do-  

Boe  129 Eateidubiriinimadang  -do-  

Buada  105 Adenenera  -do-  

Buada  206 Ara  -do-  

Anabar  29 Guria  Wanganeen Emiu 1/576 

Anabar  91 Anuwo  As for portion No.29 p.l. Anabar  

Ijuw  68 Ianadum  -do-  
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Anabar  66 Meterao  Wanganeen Emiu 1/144 

Anetan  124 Atiedi  As for portion No.66 p.l. Anabar  

Buada  216 Anoreo  Wanganeen Emiu 1/22 

Buada  217 Anoreo  As for portion No.216 c.l. Buada  

Aiwo  29 Ijatam  Wanganeen Emiu 20/891 

Aiwo 68 Ijaratepe  As for portion No.29 c.l. Aiwo  

Aiwo 286 - -do-  

Aiwo 355 Deidumwer  -do-  

Aiwo 373 Atorir  -do-  

Aiwo 389 Aribwebwe/Budo   -do-  

Aiwo 400 Aterienago  -do-  

Buada  100 Anijo  -do-  

Buada  218 Yangor  -do-  

Buada  219 - -do-  

Buada  281 Anibawo  -do-  

Buada  282 Anibawo  -do-  

Aiwo  202 Yangor  -do-  

Buada  162 Ijedauw  Wanganeen Emiu 217/3168 

Buada  316 Areben  As for portion No.162 p.l. Buada  

Buada  330 Idobuadedar  -do-  

Menen  214 Idageang  -do-  

Aiwo  150 Yatam  Wanganeen Emiu 20/2573 

Buada  104 Adenenra  As for portion No.150 c.l. Aiwo  

Buada  127 Adungidungin  -do-  

Aiwo  311 - Wanganeen Emiu 4/99 

Aiwo  314 - As for portion No.311 p.l Aiwo  

Buada  229 Atero  Wanganeen Emiu 10/99 

Buada  344 Bogi  As for portion No.229 p.l. Buada  

Baiti  26 Abwia  Wanganeen Emiu 1/12 

Buada  392 F.G.W.S.L Wanganeen Emiu 1/11 

Buada  147 Eatetengedu  Wanganeen Emiu 1/18 

Buada  25 Atero  Wanganeen Emiu 5/99 

Buada  35 Idageag  Wanganeen Emiu 20/297 

Buada  176 eidogiedar Wanganeen Emiu 49/4725 

 

NOTE:    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 

Notice.  

 

BAGADOUWE ADIRE 

CHAIRMAN - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

 


